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QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI
DALI Supply current 1) ≤ 250 mA

VAC 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

P < 1W

DALIout (DA+,DA-)
≤ 16 VDC / 16 mA
≤ 300m total wire length 2)

≤ 8 DALI-2 ECG (<2mA), 
broadcast 3)

ta -20°C...50°C

tc 75°C

Radio frequency 4) 2.4 - 2.483GHz (nRF52832)

Wireless protocol 5) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh 6)

Wireless range 7) 15 m

Detection range 8) Ø ≤ 8 m

Installation height 9) ≤ 4 m

Maximum TX power 10) +4 dBm 2.512 mW

QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB

DALI Supply current 1) ≤ 250 mA

VAC 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

P < 1W

DALIout (DA+,DA-)
≤ 16 VDC / 16 mA
≤ 300m total wire length 2)

≤ 8 DALI-2 ECG (<2mA), 
broadcast 3)

ta -20°C...50°C

tc 75°C

Radio frequency 4) 2.4 - 2.483GHz (nRF52832)

Wireless protocol 6) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh 5)

Wireless range 7) 15 m

Detection range 8) Ø ≤ 22 m

Installation height 9) ≤ 14 m
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QBM 220-240
Qualified Bluetooth Mesh Presence / 
Daylight Sensor
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 Operation and function
Hubsense Configuration
The Bluetooth mesh node is in the unset mode until it is configured by a smart 
device with Hubsense app to make the Bluetooth mesh node fully work. 

Function test
The purpose of function test is to check all parameter settings are appropriate 
at the installation of the sensor. After all functions are set on Hubsense, turn to 
TEST mode for function test, then turn AUTO mode back for sensor operation. 
For more function settings, please refer to Hubsense app.

*Blue LED Indicator:
• Success connection: LED indicator flashes 2s at once
• No connections: LED indicator flashes 0.3s at once

Press RESET button about 5s: LED indicator flashes 1s at once, then quickly 
flashes and disappears

**Red LED Indicator:
• Warm up: LED indicator disappears after 60s
•  When PIR is triggered, the LED indicator quickly flashes  

at once; continuous triggered, LED indicator flashes every  
1s at once.

The DALI interface provides basic insulation against mains. 

Hereby, OSRAM GmbH declares that the radio equipment types QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI and QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB are in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU and the relevant statutory instruments. The full text of the EU-
declaration of conformity or the UK-declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI Supply current. 2) 300m total wire length. 3) broadcast. 4) Radio frequency. 
5) Wireless protocol. 6) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Wireless range. 8) Detection 
range. 9) Installation height. 10) Maximum TX power

 Betrieb und Funktion
HubSense-Konfiguration
Der Bluetooth-Mesh-Knoten befindet sich im nicht konfigurierten Zustand, bis 
er durch ein Smart Device mit HubSense-App konfiguriert wird, um den Bluetooth-
Mesh-Knoten voll funktionsfähig zu machen. 

Funktionstest
Der Zweck des Funktionstests liegt darin, alle Parameterein stellungen bei der 
Sensorinstallation auf Korrektheit zu prüfen. Schalten Sie, sobald alle Funktionen 
auf HubSense eingestellt sind, für den Funktionstest auf TEST-Modus und wech-
seln Sie anschließend für den Sensorbetrieb wieder in den AUTO-Modus. Wei-
tere Funktionseinstellungen finden Sie in der HubSense-App.

*Blaue LED-Anzeige:
• Verbindung erfolgreich: LED-Anzeige blinkt alle 2 Sek.
• Keine Verbindungen: LED-Anzeige blinkt alle 0,3 Sek.

Drücken Sie die RESET-Taste ca. 5 Sek. lang: Die LED-Anzeige blinkt jede 
Sek., blinkt anschließend schnell und erlischt dann

**Rote LED-Anzeige:
• Initialisierungsphase: Die LED-Anzeige erlischt nach 60 Sek.
•  Wenn PIR ausgelöst wird, blinkt die LED-Anzeige schnell;  

bei kontinuierlicher Auslösung blinkt die LED-Anzeige jede Sek.

Die DALI-Schnittstelle bietet eine Basisisolierung gegenüber der Netzversorgung.
 
Hiermit erklärt die OSRAM GmbH, dass die Funkanlagentypen QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI und QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entsprechen. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden In-
ternetadresse verfügbar: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI-Versorgungsstrom. 2) 300 m Gesamtlänge der Leitung. 3) Übertragung. 4) Hoch-
frequenz. 5) Drahtloses Protokoll. 6) Qualifiziertes Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Funkreichweite. 
8) Erfassungsbereich. 9) Montagehöhe. 10) Maximale Sendeleistung
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 Fonctionnement
Configuration du HubSense
Le nœud Bluetooth Mesh est en mode désactivé jusqu’à ce qu’il soit configuré 
par un appareil connecté doté de l’application HubSense afin d’assurer son 
fonctionnement optimal. 
Test de fonctionnement
Le test de fonctionnement a pour but de vérifier tous les paramètres lors de l’instal-
lation du capteur. Quand toutes les fonctions sont réglées sur HubSense, passer 
au mode TEST pour effectuer le test de fonctionnement puis basculer à nouveau 
vers le mode AUTO pour faire fonctionner le capteur. Consulter l’application 
HubSense pour plus de paramètres.
*Voyant LED bleu :
• Connexion réussie : le voyant LED clignote à 2 sec. d’intervalle
• Aucune connexion : le voyant LED clignote à 0,3 sec. d’intervalle
Appuyer sur le bouton RESET pendant environ 5 sec. : le voyant LED clignote 
à 1 sec. d’intervalle, puis clignote rapidement et s’éteint
**Voyant LED rouge :
• Mise en route : le voyant LED disparaît après 60 sec.
•  Quand le capteur PIR est activé, le voyant LED clignote rapidement ; quand il est ac-

tivé en continu, le voyant LED clignote à 1 sec. d’intervalle.

L’interface DALI fournit une isolation de base du raccordement secteur. 
OSRAM GmbH atteste par la présente de la conformité des équipements radio 
QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI et QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB avec la directive 2014/53/
UE. Le texte de cette déclaration UE de conformité peut être consulté dans son 
intégralité à l’adresse suivante : www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) Courant d’alimentation DALI. 2) Longueur maximale de câbles de 300 m. 
3) Diffusion. 4) Fréquence radio. 5) Protocole sans fil.6) Homologation Bluetooth 
Mesh. 7) Portée sans fil. 8) Portée de détection. 9) Hauteur d’installation. 10) Puis-
sance d’émission maximale

 Uso e funzionamento
Configurazione Hubsense
Il nodo Bluetooth Mesh non è attivo finché non viene configurato da un dispositivo smart 
con l’app Hubsense che lo mette  completamente in funzione. 
Test di funzionamento
Lo scopo del test di funzionamento è verificare che le impostazioni dei parame-
tri siano appropriate all’installazione del sensore. Dopo che tutte le funzioni di 
Hubsense sono impostate, passare alla modalità TEST per il test di funziona-
mento, poi riattivare la modalità AUTO per permettere il funzionamento del 
sensore. Per ulteriori impostazioni di funzione si prega di fare riferimento all’app 
Hubsense.
*Indicatore LED blu:
• Connesso l’indicatore LED lampeggia ogni 2 secondi
• Non connesso: l’indicatore LED lampeggia ogni 0,3 secondi
Tenere premuto il pulsante RESET per circa 5 secondi:  
l’indicatore LED lampeggia ogni secondo, poi lampeggia  
velocemente e  sparisce
**Indicatore LED rosso:
• Warm up: l’indicatore LED sparisce dopo 60 secondi
•  Quando il PIR viene attivato, l’indicatore LED lampeggia  velocemente; quan-

do rimane attivo, l’indicatore LED lampeggia ogni secondo.
L’interfaccia DALI fornisce un isolamento di base contro la rete elettrica.
Con la presente, OSRAM GmbH dichiara che gli equipaggiamenti radio di tipo 
QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI e QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB sono conformi alla direttiva 
2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità europea è dis-
ponibile sul seguente indirizzo: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) Corrente di alimentazione DALI. 2) 300m di lunghezza totale del cavo. 3) Tra-
smissione. 4) Frequenza radio. 5) Protocollo wireless. 6) Bluetooth Mesh quali-
ficata. 7) Campo wireless. 8) Campo di rilevamento. 9) Altezza di installazione. 
10) Potenza TX massima

 Uso y funcionamiento
Configuración de Hubsense
El nodo de red Bluetooth no se activará hasta que no esté  configurado por un 
dispositivo inteligente con la aplicación Hubsense para garantizar el funciona-
miento integral del nodo de red Bluetooth. 
Prueba de funcionamiento
El objetivo de la prueba de funcionamiento es verificar si en la instalación del 
sensor son todos los ajustes de los parámetros correctos. Una vez definidas todas 
las funciones en Hubsense, active el modo TEST para la prueba de funcionamien-
to y después restablezca el modo AUTO para el funcionamiento del sensor. 
Consulte la aplicación  Hubsense para obtener más información sobre la configu-
ración de las funciones.
*Indicador LED azul:
• Conexión correcta: El indicador LED parpadea cada 2 segundos
• No conectado: El indicador LED parpadea cada 0,3 segundos
Pulse el botón RESET durante unos 5 segundos: El indicador LED parpadea 
cada segundo, vuelve a parpadear rápidamente y se apaga
**Indicador LED rojo:
• Preparación: El indicador LED se apaga después de 60 segundos
•  Si el PIR está activo; el indicador LED parpadeará rápidamente;  

si continua activo, el indicador LED parpadeará cada segundo.
La interfaz DALI ofrece un aislamiento básico frente a la red eléctrica. 
Por la presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que los equipos de radio tipo QBM 
220-240 LS/PD CI y QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB cumplen la directiva 2014/53/EU. 
Puede consultar el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la EU 
en la siguiente dirección de internet: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) Corriente de suministro DALI. 2) Longitud total del cable de 300 m. 3) Transmisión. 
4) Frecuencia de radio. 5) Protocolo inalámbrico. 6) Certificado para bluethooth de 
conexión a red. 7) Rango inalámbrico. 8) Rango de detección. 9) Altura de la insta-
lación. 10) Potencia TX máxima

 Operação e funcionamento
Configuração do Hubsense
O nó de malha Bluetooth permanece no modo não definido até ser configurado 
por um dispositivo inteligente com aplicação Hubsense para garantir o funcio-
namento integral do nó de malha Bluetooth. 
Teste de funcionamento
O objetivo do teste de funcionamento é verificar se todas as configurações de 
parâmetros estão corretas na instalação do sensor. Depois que todas as funções 
estiverem definidas no Hubsense, mude para o modo TEST para executar o 
teste de funcionamento e, em seguida, retorne ao modo AUTO para a operação 
do sensor. Para mais configurações de funções, consulte a aplicação Hubsen-
se.
*Indicador LED azul:
• Ligação bem-sucedida: O indicador LED pisca a cada 2s
• Sem ligação: O indicador LED pisca a cada 0,3s
Prima o botão RESET cerca de 5s: O indicador LED acende por 1s, depois 
pisca rapidamente e apaga
**Indicador LED vermelho:
• A aquecer: O indicador LED apaga após 60s
•  Quando o PIR é acionado, o indicador LED pisca uma vez rapidamente; Se 

acionado continuamente, o indicador LED pisca a cada 1s.
A interface DALI proporciona um isolamento básico na rede. 
Pelo presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que os tipos de equipamento de rádio 
QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI e QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB cumprem com a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. Pode consultar o completo texto da declaração de conformidade 
no seguinte site da internet: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) Corrente de alimentação DALI. 2) Comprimento de fio total: 300m. 3) Trans-
missão. 4) Frequência de rádio. 5) Protocolo sem fios. 6) Malha Bluetooth qua-
lificada. 7) Alcance sem fios. 8) Alcance de deteção. 9) Altura de instalação. 
10) Potência de emissão máx.

 Λειτουργία και δυνατότητες
Παροχή ρυθμίσεων / παραμέτρων Hubsense
Ο κόμβος βρόχου Bluetooth βρίσκεται σε μη ρυθμισμένη κατάσταση έως ότου 
ρυθμιστεί από μια «διάταξη παροχής ρύθμισης», η οποία είναι συνήθως ένα 
smartphone με εφαρμογή συμβατή με βρόχο Bluetooth. Συνιστάται η χρήση της 
εφαρμογής Hubsense ώστε ο κόμβος βρόχου Bluetooth να λειτουργεί πλήρως. 
Δοκιμή λειτουργίας
Σκοπός της δοκιμής λειτουργίας είναι να ελεγχθεί ότι όλες οι ρυθμίσεις παρα-
μέτρων είναι οι ορθές για την εγκατάσταση του αισθητήρα. 
Αφού ρυθμιστούν όλες οι λειτουργίες στο Hubsense, ενεργοποιήστε την κατά-
σταση δοκιμής (TEST) για τη δοκιμή της λειτουργίας και έπειτα επαναφέρετε την 
αυτόματη κατάσταση λειτουργίας (AUTO) για να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον αισθητήρα. 
Για περισσότερες ρυθμίσεις λειτουργίας, ανατρέξτε στην εφαρμογή Hubsense.
*Μπλε ένδειξη LED:
• Επιτυχής σύνδεση: Η ένδειξη LED αναβοσβήνει ανά 2 δευτ.
•  Δεν έχουν γίνει συνδέσεις: Η ένδειξη LED αναβοσβήνει ανά 0,3 δευτ.

Πατήστε το κουμπί RESET (Επαναφορά) για περίπου 5 δευτ.:  
Η ένδειξη LED αναβοσβήνει για 1 δευτ. κάθε φορά και έπειτα  αναβοσβήνει 
γρήγορα και σβήνει
**Κόκκινη ένδειξη LED:
• Προθέρμανση: Η ένδειξη LED σβήνει μετά από 60 δευτ.
•  Όταν ενεργοποιείται η λειτουργία PIR, η ένδειξη LED αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα, 

όταν είναι μόνιμα ενεργοποιημένη, η ένδειξη LED αναβοσβήνει ανά 1 δευτ.
Η διεπαφή DALI παρέχει βασική μόνωση από το ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα. 
Δια του παρόντος, η OSRAM GmbH δηλώνει ότι οι ραδιοφωνικοί εξοπλισμοί 
τύπου QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI και QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB είναι σύμφωνοι με 
την οδηγία 2014/53/EΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι 
διαθέσιμο στην παρακάτω διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) Ρεύμα παροχής DALI. 2) Συνολικό μήκος σύρματος 300 μέτρα. 3) Εκπομπή. 
4) Ραδιοσυχνότητα. 5) Πρωτόκολλο ασύρματης λειτουργίας. 6) Ειδικό πλέγμα 
Bluetooth. 7) Εύρος ασύρματης λειτουργίας. 8) Εύρος ανίχνευσης. 9) Ύψος 
εγκατάστασης. 10) Μέγιστη Ισχύς Tx

 Bediening en functie
Hubsense-configuratie
Het Bluetooth mesh-knooppunt bevindt zich in de uitgeschakelde modus totdat 
het geconfigureerd wordt door een slim apparaat met Hubsense-app om het 
Bluetooth mesh-knooppunt volledig te laten werken. 
Functietest
Het doel van de functietest is om te controleren of alle parameterinstellingen correct 
zijn bij de installatie van de sensor. Nadat alle functies zijn ingesteld op Hubsense, 
gaat u naar de TEST-modus om de functies te testen en vervolgens keert u terug 
naar de AUTO-modus om de sensor te bedienen. Raadpleeg de Hubsense-app 
voor meer functie-instellingen.
*Blauwe led-indicator:
• Succesvolle verbinding: Led-indicator knippert meteen 2s
• Geen verbindingen: Led-indicator knippert meteen 0,3s
Druk ongeveer 5 seconden op de RESET-knop: Led-indicator  knippert meteen 
1s, knippert vervolgens snel en verdwijnt
**Rode led-indicator:
• Opwarmen: Led-indicator verdwijnt na 60s
•  Wanneer PIR wordt geactiveerd, begint de led-indicator meteen snel te knip-

peren; wanneer deze continu geactiveerd is, knippert de led-indicator me-
teen elke 1s.

De DALI-interface biedt een basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. 
OSRAM GmbH verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI 
en QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU voldoet. De volledige tekst 
van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: 
www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) DALI-voedingsstroom. 2) Totale draadlengte 300 m. 3) Uitzending. 4) Radiofre-
quentie. 5) Draadloos protocol. 6) Gecertificeerde Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Draadloos 
bereik. 8) Detectiebereik. 9) Hoogte van installatie.
10) Maximaal zendvermogen

 Drift och funktion
Hubsense-konfiguration
Bluetooth-nätnoden är i deaktiverat läge tills den konfigureras av en smart enhet med 
Hubsense-appen så att Bluetooth-nätnoden kan fungera fullt ut. 
Funktionstest
Syftet med funktionstestet är att kontrollera att alla parameterinställningar är 
korrekta när sensorn ska installeras. När alla funktioner har ställts in på Hubsen-
se öppnar du testläget för funktionstestet, och går sedan tillbaka till AUTO-läget 
för sensordrift. Fler  funktionsinställningar finns i Hubsense-appen.
*Blå LED-indikator:
• Lyckad anslutning: LED-indikatorn blinkar varannan sekund
• Inga anslutningar: LED-indikatorn blinkar varje 0,3 sekund
Tryck på RESET-knappen i ungefär 5 sekunder: LED-indikatorn  blinkar varje 
sekund och blinkar sedan snabbt och slocknar
**Röd LED-indikator:
• Uppvärmning: LED-indikatorn slocknar efter 60 sekunder
•  När PIR aktiveras blinkar LED-indikatorn snabbt upprepande gånger; konti-

nuerlig utlöst blinkar LED-indikatorn varje sekund.
DALI-gränssnittet ger grundläggande isolering mot huvudledningar. 
Härmed intygar OSRAM GmbH att radioutrustningen av typen QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI och QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. Den fullständiga texten i EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande 
internetadress: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) DALI-matningsström. 2) Total kabellängd på 300 m. 3) Sändning. 4) Radiofrek-
vens. 5) Trådlöst protokoll. 6) Kvalificerat Bluetooth-nät. 7) Trådlös räckvidd. 
8) Detekteringsområde. 9) Installationshöjd.10) Maximal TX Power

 Käyttö ja toiminta
Hubsense-määritys
Bluetooth-yhteyssolmu on määrittämättömässä tilassa, kunnes se määritetään 
älylaitteen Hubsense-sovelluksella, jolla Bluetooth- yhteyssolmu saadaan toimin-
taan. 
Toimintatesti
Toimintatestin tarkoituksena on tarkistaa kaikkien parametriasetusten sopivuus 
anturin asennuksen yhteydessä. Kun kaikki toiminnot on asetettu Hubsense-so-
velluksessa, suorita toimintatesti testaustilassa ja palaa sitten automaattiseen 
tilaan anturin käyttöä varten. Lisätietoja toimintoasetuksista on Hubsense-so-
velluksessa.
*Sininen merkkivalo:
• Onnistunut yhteys: merkkivalo vilkkuu kerran 2 s välein
• Ei yhteyksiä: merkkivalo vilkkuu kerran 0,3 s välein
Paina nollauspainiketta noin 5 s: merkkivalo vilkkuu kerran 1 s välein  
ja vilkkuu sitten nopeasti ja sammuu
**Punainen merkkivalo:
• Lämmitys: merkkivalo sammuu 60 s jälkeen
•  Kun PIR laukeaa, merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti kerran;  

jatkuva laukeaminen, merkkivalo vilkkuu kerran 1 s välein.
DALIn liityntä tarjoaa verkkovirran peruseristyksen. 
OSRAM GmbH vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyypit QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI ja QBM 
220-240 LS/PD HB ovat direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukaisia. EU-vaatimustenmu-
kaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavissa verkko-osoitteesta www.osram.
com/LMS-ce.
1) DALI-syöttövirta. 2) Johdon kokonaispituus 300 m. 3) Lähetys. 4) Radiotaajuus. 
5) Langaton protokolla. 6) Hyväksytty Bluetooth-valmius. 7) Langaton kantama. 
8) Tunnistusalue. 9) Asennuskorkeus. 10) Lähetyksen enimmäisteho

 Drift og funksjon
Konfigurering av Hubsense
Bluetooth-mesh-noden er i ikke-innstilt modus inntil den blir  konfigurert med 
Hubsense-appen på en smartenhet. 
Funksjonstest
Formålet med funksjonstesten er å kontrollere at alle parameterinnstillingene er 
riktige ved installering av sensoren. Når alle funksjonene er angitt på Hubsense, 
aktiverer du TEST-modus for funksjonstesting, og deretter slår du på AUTO-mo-
dus igjen for drift av sensoren. Se Hubsense-appen for flere funksjonsinnstillin-
ger.
*Blå LED-indikator:
• Tilkobling fullført: LED-indikator blinker i 2 sekunder
• Ingen tilkobling: LED-indikator blinker i 0,3 sekunder
Trykk på RESET-knappen i 5 sekunder: LED-indikatoren blinker i  
1 sekund, og den blinker deretter raskt og forsvinner
**Rød LED-indikator:
• Oppvarming: LED-indikatoren forsvinner etter 60 sekunder
•  Når PIR utløses, blinker LED-indikatoren raskt én gang; ved kontinuerlig utløsing 

blinker LED-indikatoren en gang hvert sekund.
DALI-grensesnittet gir grunnleggende isolering mot nettstrøm. 
OSRAM GmbH erklærer herved at radioutstyrstypene QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI og 
QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten for 
EU-erklæringen om samsvar er tilgjengelig på følgende Internett-adresse: www.
osram.com/LMS-ce.
1) DALI-forsyningsstrøm. 2) Total ledningslengde på 300 m. 3) Kringkasting. 4) Ra-
diofrekvens. 5) Trådløs protokoll. 6) Kvalifisert Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Trådløs rekkevid-
de. 8) Registreringsrekkevidde. 9) Installasjonshøyde. 10) Maksimalt TX-strømnivå

 Betjening og funktionalitet
Hubsense-konfiguration
Bluetooth maskeknudepunktet er i ikke-indstillet tilstand, indtil det konfigureres 
af en smartenhed med Hubsense-app, så Bluetooth Mesh-knudepunktet kom-
mer til at fungere korrekt. 

Funktionstest
Formålet med funktionstesten er at kontrollere, at alle parameterindstillinger er 
hensigtsmæssige ved installation af sensoren. Når alle funktioner er indstillet på 
Hubsense, skal du vælge tilstanden TEST for funktionstest og derefter tilstanden 
AUTO igen for sensorbetjening. Der henvises til Hubsense-appen for flere funk-
tionsindstillinger.
*Blå LED-indikator:
• Forbindelse oprettet: LED-indikatoren blinker straks i 2 sek.
• Ingen forbindelse oprettet: LED-indikatoren blinker straks i 0,3 sek.
Hold knappen RESET (NULSTIL) nede i ca. 5 sek.: LED-indikatoren blinker 
straks i 1 sek. og blinker derefter hurtigt og slukkes
**Rød LED-indikator:
• Opvarmning: LED-indikatoren slukkes efter 60 sek.
•  Når PIR udløses, blinker LED-indikatoren straks hurtigt. Ved kontinuerlig ud-

løsning blinker LED-indikatoren straks hvert sekund.

DALI-grænsefladen giver en grundlæggende isolering mod lysnettet. 

OSRAM GmbH erklærer herved, at radioudstyrstyperne QBM 220-240 LS/PD 
CI og QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overenss-
temmelseserklæringens fulde tekst er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: 
www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI-forsyningsstrøm. 2) Samlet ledningslængde på 300 m. 3) Transmission. 4) Ra-
diofrekvens. 5) Trådløs protokol. 6) Kvalificeret Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Trådløs rækkevid-
de. 8) Registreringsområde.9) Monteringshøjde. 10) Maksimal sendeeffekt

 Provoz a funkce
Konfigurace Hubsense
Uzel sítě Bluetooth je v nezajištěném režimu, dokud není nakonfigurován chytrým zařízením 
pomocí aplikace Hubsense, aby byl uzel sítě  Bluetooth plně funkční. 
Funkční test
Účelem funkčního testu je zkontrolovat, zda jsou všechna nastavení  parametrů 
při instalaci senzoru vhodná. Poté, co jsou všechny funkce v Hubsense nasta-
veny, přepněte do režimu TEST pro provedení funkčního testu a poté přepněte 
zpět do režimu AUTO pro provoz senzoru. Další nastavení funkcí naleznete v 
aplikaci Hubsense.
*Modrý LED indikátor:
• Úspěšné připojení: LED indikátor bliká 2 s najednou
• Žádná připojení: LED indikátor bliká 0,3 s najednou
Stiskněte tlačítko RESET asi na 5 s: LED indikátor bliká 1 s  najednou, poté 
rychle bliká a zmizí
**Červený LED indikátor:
• Zahřátí: LED indikátor zmizí po 60 s
•  Při spuštění PIR LED indikátor rychle bliká najednou; při trvalém  spuštění 

LED kontrolka bliká každou 1 s najednou.

Rozhraní DALI nabízí základní izolaci proti síti. 

Společnost OSRAM GmbH tímto prohlašuje, že rádiové součásti typu QBM 
220-240 LS/PD CI a QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB jsou v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/
EU. Plné znění prohlášení EU o shodě je k dispozici na následující internetové 
adrese: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Napájecí proud DALI. 2) Celkové délka kabelu 300 m. 3) Všesměrové vysílání. 
4) radiová frekvence. 5) bezdrátový protokol. 6) Bluetooth Mesh. 7) bezdrátový 
rozsah. 8) Rozsah detekce. 9) Instalační výška.10) Maximální vysílací výkon

 Эксплуатация и функционирование
Конфигурация Hubsense
Узел сетки Bluetooth остается неустановленным, пока не будет  настроен с 
помощью умного устройства с установленным приложением Hubsense для 
обеспечения полноценной работы сетки Bluetooth. 
Функциональное тестирование
Функциональное тестирование позволяет проверить правильность всех 
настроек при установке датчика. После настройки всех функций в Hubsense 
перейдите в режим TEST для выполнения  функционального тестирования, 
а затем вернитесь в режим AUTO, чтобы продолжить эксплуатацию датчи-
ка. Дополнительные функциональные  настройки можно найти в приложении 
Hubsense.
*Синий светодиодный индикатор
•  Успешное подключение: индикатор мигает, каждый раз  

загораясь на 2 с
•  Нет соединения: индикатор мигает, каждый раз загораясь на 0,3 с
При удерживании кнопки RESET нажатой в течение примерно  
5 с: индикатор мигает, каждый раз загораясь на 1 с, затем  быстро  мигает 
и потухает
**Красный светодиодный индикатор
• Нагрев: индикатор потухает через 60 с
•  При запуске датчика пассивного инфракрасного обнаружения 

 движения индикатор быстро мигает; при продолжительном  запуске ин-
дикатор мигает, каждый раз загораясь на 1 с

Защита от поражения электрическим током обеспечивается основной 
изоляцией интерфейса DALI. 

Настоящим OSRAM GmbH заявляет, что тип радиооборудования QBM 220-
240 LS/PD CI и QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB соответствует Директиве 2014/53/
EC. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен по следующему 
интернет-адресу: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Ток источника питания DALI. 2) Общая длина проводки — 300 м. 3) Режим 
вещания. 4) радиочастота. 5) беспроводной протокол. 6) допущенный к 
эксплуатации узел Bluetooth Mesh. 7) радиус действия беспроводной сети. 
8) Радиус обнаружения. 9) Высота установки. 10) Макс. мощность сигнала

 Жұмыс және функция
Hubsense конфигурациясы
Bluetooth тор торабы Bluetooth тор торабының толық жұмыс  істеуі үшін 
Hubsense қолданбасы бар смарт құрылғы арқылы конфигурацияланғанға 
дейін орнатылмаған режимде болады. 
Функционалдық сынақ
Функционалдық сынақтың мақсаты датчикті орнату кезінде барлық параме-
трлердің сәйкестігін тексеру болып табылады. Барлық функциялар Hubsense 
қолданбасына орнатылғаннан кейін функционалдық сынақ үшін СЫНАҚ 
режиміне ауысыңыз, содан кейін датчик жұмыс істеуі үшін АВТОМАТТЫ 
режиміне кері оралыңыз. Қосымша функция параметрлері үшін Hubsense 
қолданбасын қараңыз.
*Көк жарық диодты индикатор:
•  Сәтті қосылым: Жарық диодты индикатор бірден 2 секунд 

 жыпылықтайды
•  Байланыс жоқ: Жарық диодты индикатор бірден 0,3 секунд 

 жыпылықтайды
5 секундтай ҚАЛПЫНА КЕЛТІРУ түймесін басып тұрыңыз: Жарық диодты 
индикатор бірден 1 секунд жыпылықтайды, содан кейін  жылдам жы-
пылықтап, жоғалады
**Қызыл жарық диодты индикатор:
•  Жүйе дайындығы: Жарық диодты индикатор 60 секундтан кейін жоға-

лады
•  PIR іске қосылған кезде, жарық диодты индикатор бір рет  жылдам жы-

пылықтайды; үздіксіз іске қосылады, жарық диодты индикатор әр се-
кунд сайын жыпылықтайды.

DALI интерфейсі электр желісінің негізгі оқшаулау функциясын қамтамасыз етеді. 

Осы құжат арқылы OSRAM GmbH компаниясы QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI және 
QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB радиожабдық түрлерінің 2014/53/EО 
директивасындағы талаптарға сәйкес келетінін хабарлайды. ЕО талаптарына 
сәйкестік жөніндегі декларацияның толық мәтінін мына мекенжайдан таба 
аласыз: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI ток көзі. 2) сымның жалпы ұзындығы — 300 м. 3) тарату. 4) Жоғары 
жиілік. 5) Сымсыз байланыс протоколы. 6) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Сым-
сыз байланыс ауқымы. 8) Анықтау ауқымы. 9) Орнату биіктігі. 10) Макси-
малды беріліс күші

 Működtetés és funkció
A Hubsense konfigurációja
A Bluetooth mesh-csomópont mindaddig nincs beállítva, amíg nem konfigurálja 
egy, a Hubsense alkalmazással rendelkező okoseszköz, hogy a Bluetooth mesh-cso-
mópont teljes mértékben működőképes legyen. 
Funkcióteszt
A funkcióteszt célja annak az ellenőrzése, hogy minden paraméter  megfelelően 
lett-e beállítva az érzékelő üzembe helyezésekor. Miután minden funkció be lett 
állítva a Hubsense-ben, kapcsolja be a TESZT módot a funkciók teszteléséhez, 
majd kapcsolja vissza az AUTO módot az érzékelő működtetéséhez. További 
funkcióbeállítások a Hubsense alkalmazásban érhetők el.
*Kék LED-es jelzőfény:
• Sikeres csatlakozás: A LED-es jelzőfény 2 másodpercre villan fel
• Nincs csatlakozás: A LED-es jelzőfény 0,3 másodpercre villan fel

Tartsa nyomva a RESET gombot 5 másodpercig: A LED-es jelzőfény  
1 másodpercig világít, majd gyorsan felvillan és kialszik
**Vörös LED-es jelző:
• Bemelegedés: A LED-es jelzőfény 60 másodperc után kialszik
•  Amikor a PIR aktiválódik, a LED-es jelzőfény egyszer felvillan;  folyamatos aktiválás 

esetén a LED-es jelzőfény 1 másodpercenként villan fel.

A DALI interfész biztosítja a hálózati csatlakozó elleni alapszigetelést. 

Az OSRAM GmbH ezúton kijelenti, hogy az QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI és az QBM 
220-240 LS/PD HB típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv 
követelményeinek. Az európai uniós megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a 
következő webhelyen tekinthető meg: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI-áramerősség. 2) 300 m-es teljes vezetékhossz. 3) Szórás.4) Rádiófrekvencia. 
5) Vezeték nélküli protokoll. 6) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Vezeték nélküli hatótávolság. 
8) Érzékelési tartomány. 9) Elhelyezési magasság. 10) Maximális TX-teljesítmény

 Obsługa i działanie
Konfiguracja aplikacji HubSense
Węzeł sieci Bluetooth pozostaje nieustawiony do czasu skonfigurowania go przez 
urządzenie inteligentne z aplikacją HubSense zapewniającego jego pełną funk-
cjonalność. 
Test działania
Test działania ma na celu sprawdzenie prawidłowości ustawień wszystkich para-
metrów podczas instalacji czujnika. Po ustawieniu wszystkich  funkcji aplikacji 
HubSense przełącz na tryb TEST, aby wykonać test działania, a następnie ponow-
nie włącz tryb AUTO, aby uruchomić czujnik. Więcej ustawień dotyczących działa-
nia można znaleźć w aplikacji HubSense.
*Niebieska dioda LED:
• Udane połączenie: dioda LED miga co 2 s.
• Brak połączeń: dioda LED miga co 0,3 s.
Wciśnięcie przycisku RESET na ok. 5 s: dioda LED miga przez 1 s,  następnie 
szybko błyska i gaśnie.
**Czerwona dioda LED:
• Rozgrzewanie: dioda LED gaśnie po 60 s.
•  Przy uruchamianiu obiektywu PIR dioda LED szybko miga;  uruchamianie w 

trybie ciągłym — dioda LED miga co 1 s.

Interfejs DALI zapewnia podstawową izolację od sieci elektrycznej. 

Niniejszym firma OSRAM GmbH oświadcza, że urządzenia radiowe typu QBM 
220-240 LS/PD CI i QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB spełniają wymagania dyrektywy 
2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na stronie inter-
netowej pod adresem: www.osram.com/LMS-ce. 

1) Prąd zasilania DALI. 2) Całkowita długość przewodów 300 m. 3) Transmisja. 
4) Częstotliwość radiowa. 5) Protokół bezprzewodowy. 6) Zgodność z techno-
logią Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Zasięg bezprzewodowy. 8) Zasięg wykrywania. 9) Wy-
sokość montażu. 10) Maksymalna moc nadawania

 Prevádzka a funkcia
Konfigurácia Hubsense
Uzol siete Bluetooth je v nenastavenom režime, kým ho nenastaví inteligentné 
zariadenie s aplikáciou Hubsense, aby bol uzol siete Bluetooth plne funkčný. 
Test funkčnosti
Účelom testu funkčnosti je skontrolovať, či sú všetky nastavenia parametrov 
vhodné pri inštalácii snímača. Po nastavení všetkých funkcií na Hubsense prep-
nite na režim TEST na spustenie testu funkčnosti, potom späť na režim AUTO 
na prevádzku snímača. Ďalšie informácie o nastavení funkcií nájdete v aplikácii 
Hubsense.
*Modrý LED indikátor:
• Úspešné pripojenie: LED indikátor bliká v 2 s intervaloch
• Žiadne pripojenia: LED indikátor bliká v 0,3 s intervaloch
Stlačte tlačidlo RESET približne na 5 s: LED indikátor bliká v 1 s   intervaloch, 
potom rýchlo zabliká a zmizne
**Červený LED indikátor:
• Zahriatie: LED indikátor zmizne po 60 s
•  Keď sa spustí PIR, LED indikátor rýchlo bliká; pri pretrvávajúcom spustení 

LED indikátor bliká v 1 s intervaloch.

Rozhranie DALI poskytuje základnú izoláciu voči elektrickej sieti. 

Spoločnosť OSRAM GmbH týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenia typu QBM 
220-240 LS/PD CI a QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB sú v súlade s ustanoveniami 
smernice 2014/53/EÚ. Plné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ nájdete na nasledujúcej 
internetovej adrese: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1)  Napájací prúd DALI. 2)  Celková dĺžka kábla 300 m. 3)  Vysielanie. 
4) Rádiová frekvencia. 5) Protokol bezdrôtovej siete. 6) Kvalifikovaná sieť Bluetooth. 
7) Dosah bezdrôtovej siete. 8) Detekčný rozsah. 9) Inštalačná výška. 10) Maxi-
málny výkon vysielača

 Upravljanje in delovanje
Konfiguracija aplikacije Hubsense
Mrežno vozlišče Bluetooth ni nastavljeno, dokler ni konfigurirano s pametnim 
telefonom z aplikacijo Hubensee, ki omogoči delovanje mrežnega vozlišča 
Bluetooth. 
Preizkus delovanja
S preizkusom delovanja preverite, ali so bile pri namestitvi senzorja nastavljene 
ustrezne nastavitve parametrov. Ko v aplikaciji Hubsense nastavite vse funkcije, 
preklopite na način TEST, da izvedete preizkus funkcij, nato pa preklopite nazaj 
na način AUTO za delovanje  senzorja. Več nastavitev funkcij najdete v aplikaci-
ji Hubsense.
*Moder indikator LED:
• Uspešna povezava: Indikator LED zasveti vsaki 2 sekundi
• Ni povezav: Indikator LED zasveti vsake 0,3 sekunde
Pritisnite tipko RESET in jo pridržite za približno 5 sekund:  
Indikator LED zasveti vsako 1 sekundo, nato pa utripne in ugasne
**Rdeč indikator LED:
• Ogrevanje: Indikator LED preneha svetiti po 60 sekundah
•  Ko je sprožen PIR, indikator LED hitro utripne. Pri trajnem proženju indikator 

LED utripne vsako 1 sekundo.

Vmesnik DALI zagotavlja osnovno izolacijo omrežne napetosti. 

Podjetje OSRAM GmbH s tem izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tipa QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI in QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno 
besedilo izjave o skladnosti EU je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: 
www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Napajalni tok DALI. 2) Največja skupna dolžina žice 300 m. 3) Oddajanje. 
4) Radijska frekvenca. 5) Protokol brezžičnega omrežja. 6) Kvalificirano omrežje 
Bluetooth Mesh. 7) Brezžični razpon. 8) Območje zaznavanja. 9) Višina namestitve. 
10) Največja oddajna moč

 Çalıştırma ve işlev
Hubsense’i Yapılandırma
Bluetooth ağ düğümü, Hubsense uygulamasına sahip bir akıllı cihaz tarafından yapı-
landırılana dek ayarlanmamış moddadır. Bluetooth ağ düğümünün tam olarak çalıştı-
rılabilmesi için Hubsense uygulaması gereklidir. 
İşlev testi
İşlev testinin amacı, sensör kurulurken tüm parametre ayarlarının uygun olup 
olmadığını kontrol etmektir. Hubsense’te tüm işlevler ayarlandıktan sonra işlev 
testi için TEST modunu çalıştırın, ardından sensörü çalıştırmak için tekrar OTO-
MATİK moda geçin. Diğer işlev ayarları için lütfen Hubsense uygulamasına bakın.

*Mavi LED Göstergesi:
• Bağlantı sağlanırsa: LED göstergesi 2 saniyelik aralıklarla yanıp  söner
• Bağlantı yoksa: LED göstergesi 0,3 saniyelik aralıklarla yanıp söner
Yaklaşık 5 saniye boyunca SIFIRLA düğmesine basınca:  
LED göstergesi önce 1 saniyelik aralıklarla yanıp söner, ardından daha hızlı ya-
nıp söner ve kapanır
**Kırmızı LED Göstergesi:
• Isınma: LED göstergesi 60 saniye sonra kapanır
•  PIR tetiklendiğinde LED göstergesi bir kez hızla yanıp söner;  sürekli tetiklenir-

se, LED göstergesi 1 saniyelik aralıklarla yanıp söner.

DALI arayüzü, elektrik bağlantısına karşı temel yalıtım sağlar. 

İşbu belge ile OSRAM GmbH, QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI ve QBM 220-240 LS/PD 
HB türlerindeki radyo teçhizatının 2014/53/AB direktifiyle uyumlu olduğunu beyan 
eder. AB uyum beyanının tam metnine şu internet adresinden ulaşılabilir: www.
osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI Besleme akımı. 2) 300 m toplam kablo uzunluğu.3) Yayın. 4) Radyo 
frekansı. 5) Kablosuz protokolü. 6) Nitelikli Bluetooth Ağı. 7) Kablosuz menzili. 
8) Algılama aralığı. 9) Montaj yüksekliği. 10) Maksimum TX gücü

 Princip rada i funkcije
Konfiguracija aplikacije Hubsense
Čvor za Bluetooth u nepostavljenom je načinu rada sve dok ga ne konfigurira 
pametni uređaj s aplikacijom Hubsense, što je potrebno da bi čvor za Bluetooth 
u potpunosti funkcionirao. 
Test funkcija
Testom funkcija provjerava se jesu li postavke svih parametara točne prilikom instalacije 
senzora. Kada u aplikaciji Hubsense postavite sve funkcije, uključite način rada TEST za 
test funkcija, a zatim ponovno uključite način rada AUTO za rad senzora. Dodatne postav-
ke  funkcija potražite u aplikaciji Hubsense.
*Plava LED žaruljica:
• Uspostavljena veza: LED žaruljica svijetli svake 2 s
• Nema uspostavljene veze: LED žaruljica svijetli svake 0,3 s
Držite gumb RESET oko 5 s: LED žaruljica svijetli 1 sekundu, zatim kratko za-
svijetli te se isključi
**Crvena LED žaruljica:
• Zagrijavanje: LED žaruljica isključuje se nakon 60 s
•  Kada se aktivira PIR, LED žaruljica jednom kratko zasvijetli; kada je nepre-

stano aktiviran, LED žaruljica zasvijetli svakih 1 s.

Sučelje DALI nudi osnovnu izolaciju za električne vodove. 

Ovime OSRAM GmbH potvrđuje da su vrste radioopreme QBM 220-240 LS/PD 
CI i QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB sukladne s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst 
EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.osram.
com/LMS-ce.

1) Struja za DALI. 2) Ukupna duljina žice 300 m. 3) Emitiranje. 4) Radijska fre-
kvencija. 5) Bežični protokol. 6) Kvalificirana bluetooth mreža. 7) Bežični raspon. 
8) Raspon otkrivanja. 9) Visina pri instalaciji. 10) Maksimalna TX snaga

 Operare și funcție
Configurația Hubsense
Nodul de grilă Bluetooth este în modul nesetat până când este configurat de un 
dispozitiv inteligent cu aplicația Hubsense, pentru ca nodul din grila Bluetooth 
să funcționeze la capacitate deplină. 
Test funcție
Scopul acestui test de funcție este verificarea faptului că toate setările parame-
trilor sunt adecvate la instalarea senzorului. După ce toate funcțiile sunt setate 
în Hubsense, treceți la modul TEST pentru testarea funcției, apoi treceți iar la 
modul AUTO pentru operarea pe senzor. Pentru mai multe setări de funcții, 
consultați aplicația Hubsense.
*Indicator LED albastru:
• Conexiune reușită: Indicatorul LED clipește 2 s o dată
• Fără conexiuni: Indicatorul LED clipește 0,3 s o dată
Apăsați butonul RESET timp de circa 5 s: Indicatorul LED clipește 1 s o dată, 
apoi clipește rapid și dispare
**Indicatorul LED roșu:
• Încălzire: Indicatorul LED dispare după 60 s
•  Când se declanșează PIR, indicatorul LED clipește rapid o dată;  declanșat 

continuu, indicatorul LED clipește la fiecare 1 s o dată.

Interfața DALI asigură o izolație de bază în raport cu rețeaua electrică. 

OSRAM GmbH declară prin prezenta că echipamentele radio tip QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI și QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB sunt conforme cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. 
Textul integral al Declarației de Conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea 
adresă de internet: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Curent de alimentare DALI. 2) Lungimea totală maximă a firului 300 m. 3) Difuzare. 
4) Frecvență radio. 5) Protocol wireless. 6) Grilă Bluetooth calificată. 7) Acoperire wire-
less. 8) Raza de detecție. 9) Înălțimea de instalare. 10) Putere TX maximă

 Работа и функции
Конфигурация на Hubsense
Мрежовият Bluetooth възел е в изключен режим, докато не бъде конфигу-
риран от смарт устройство с помощта на приложението Hubsense, така че 
мрежовият Bluetooth възел да бъде приведен в пълна експлоатационна 
готовност. 
Функционален тест
Целта на функционалния тест е да се провери дали при монтирането на 
сензора всички настройки на параметрите са подходящи. След като всички 
функции на Hubsense са настроени, преминете към тестов режим (TEST) за 
функционален тест, след което превключете отново на автоматичен режим 
(AUTO) за работа на  сензора. За още функционални настройки вижте при-
ложението Hubsense.
*Син LED индикатор:
•  Успешна връзка: LED индикаторът премигва по веднъж в продължение 

на 2 секунди
•  Няма връзки: LED индикаторът премигва по веднъж в продължение на 

0,3 секунди
Натиснете бутона за нулиране (RESET) за около 5 секунди:  
LED индикаторът премигва по веднъж в продължение на  
1 секунда, след което премигва бързо и изчезва
**Червен LED индикатор:
• Загряване: LED индикаторът изчезва след 60 секунди
•  Когато PIR се активира, LED индикаторът премигва бързо по  веднъж; 

при продължително активиране LED индикаторът  премигва по веднъж 
на всяка секунда;

Интерфейсът DALI предоставя базова изолация от електрозахранването. 

С настоящото OSRAM GmbH декларира, че радиооборудването тип QBM 
220-240 LS/PD CI и тип QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB е в съответствие с Директива 
2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст на Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е 
достъпен на следния интернет адрес: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Захранващ ток за DALI. 2) Обща дължина на проводника 300 m. 3) Из-
лъчване. 4) Радиочестота. 5) Безжичен протокол. 6) Отговаряща на усло-
вията Bluetooth мрежа. 7) Безжичен обхват. 8) Обхват за откриване. 9) Ви-
сочина на монтаж. 10) Максимална TX мощност

 Töö ja talitlus
Rakenduse Hubsense konfiguratsioon
Bluetoothi silmusvõrgu sõlm on passiivses režiimis, kuni see konfi gureeritakse 
Hubsense-rakendusega nutitelefoni poolt, mille järel  Bluetoothi silmusvõrgu sõlm 
täielikult aktiveerub. 
Talitlustest
Talitlustesti eesmärk on kontrollida, kas kõik parameetrid on anduri paigaldami-
sel sobivad. Pärast kõigi funktsioonide määramist rakenduses Hubsense lülita-
ge talitlustesti tegemiseks sisse režiim TEST, seejärel lülitage anduri töötamiseks 
režiim AUTO (Automaatne) uuesti sisse.  Rohkem funktsioonide sätteid leiate 
rakendusest Hubsense.
*Sinine LED-märgutuli:
• Ühendus on loodud: LED- märgutuli vilgub ühe korra 2 sekundit
• Ühendus puudub: LED- märgutuli vilgub ühe korra 0,3 sekundit
Vajutage umbes 5 sekundit nuppu RESET (Lähtesta): LED-märgutuli vilgub 
ühe korra 1 sekund, siis vilgub kiiresti ja kustub
**Punane LED-märgutuli:
• Soojendus: LED-märgutuli kustub 60 sekundi pärast
•  Pärast PIR-i käivitamist vilgub LED-märgutuli ühe korra kiiresti;  pideva töö 

korral vilgub LED-märgutuli iga 1 sekundi järel.

DALI ehk digitaalselt adresseeritav valgustuse juhtimisliides tagab peamise 
võrguvoolu isolatsiooni. 

Käesolevaga kinnitab OSRAM GmbH, et raadioseadme tüübid QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI ja QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB vastavad direktiivi 2014/53/EL nõuetele. 
EL-i vastavuskinnituse kogutekst on saadaval Interneti-aadressil www.osram.
com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI toitevool. 2) Juhtme kogupikkus 300 m. 3) Saatmine. 4) raadiosagedus. 
5) juhtmeta protokoll. 6) kvalifitseeritud Bluetooth-võrk. 7) juhtmeta ühenduse 
ulatus. 8) Tuvastusulatus. 9) Paigalduskõrgus. 10) Saatja maksimumvõimsu

 Veikimas ir funkcija
„Hubsense“ konfigūracija
„Bluetooth“ tinklo mazgas veikia nenustatytu režimu, kol „Hubsense“ programą 
naudojantis išmanusis įrenginys jį sukonfigūruoja, kad  „Bluetooth“ tinklo maz-
gas pilnai veiktų. 
Funkcijų bandymas
Funkcijų bandymo paskirtis – patikrinti, ar jutiklio montavimo vietoje visi parame-
trų nustatymai yra tinkami. Kai visos funkcijos nustatomos „Hubsense“, funkcijoms 
patikrinti įjunkite BANDYMO režimą, o tada vėl įjunkite AUTOMATINĮ režimą, kad 
veiktų jutiklis. Daugiau funkcijų nustatymų rasite „Hubsense“ programoje.

*Mėlynas LED indikatorius:
• Ryšys sėkmingas: LED indikatorius mirksi 2 sek.
• Nėra ryšių: LED indikatorius mirksi 0,3 sek.

5 sek. spauskite mygtuką NUSTATYTI IŠ NAUJO: LED indikatorius mirksi 1 
sek., tada greitai sumirksi ir išsijungia

** Raudonas LED indikatorius:
• Sušilimas: LED indikatorius išsijungia po 60 sek.
•  Kai suaktyvinamas PIR, LED indikatorius ima greitai mirksėti;  suaktyvinus 

nuolatinį, LED indikatorius mirksi kas 1 sek.

DALI sąsaja užtikrina bazinę izoliaciją nuo maitinimo tinklo. 

Šiuo dokumentu „OSRAM GmbH“ patvirtina, kad QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI ir 
QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB tipo radijo įrenginiai atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES 
reikalavimus. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą galite rasti šiuo interneto 
adresu: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI maitinimo srovė. 2) 300 m bendras laido ilgis. 3) Transliavimas. 4) Radi-
jo dažnis. 5) Belaidžio ryšio protokolas. 6) Kvalifikuotas „Bluetooth“ tinklas. 
7) Belaidžio ryšio atstumas. 8) Aptikimo diapazonas. 9) Montavimo aukštis. 
10) Maksimali TX galia

 Darbība un funkcijas
Hubsense konfigurācija
Bluetooth tīklojuma mezgls atrodas neiestatītā režīmā, kamēr tas  
nav konfigurēts, izmantojot viedierīci ar Hubsense programmu, lai Bluetooth 
tīklojuma mezgls pilnībā darbotos.  

Funkciju tests
Funkciju testa mērķis ir pārbaudīt, vai, uzstādot sensoru, visi parametru iestatī-
jumi ir pareizi. Pēc visu funkciju iestatīšanas Hubsense  sistēmā ieslēdziet režīmu 
TEST, lai veiktu funkciju testu, un pēc tam atkal  ieslēdziet sensora darbības re-
žīmu AUTO. Plašāku informāciju par funkciju iestatījumiem skatiet Hubsense 
programmā.

*Zilais LED indikators:
• Veiksmīgs savienojums: LED indikators iedegas ik pēc 2 s
• Savienojuma nav: LED indikators iedegas ik pēc 0,3 s

Aptuveni 5 s spiediet pogu RESET (Atiestatīt): LED indikators  iedegas ik pēc 
1 s, pēc tam ātri iedegas un nodziest

**Sarkanais LED indikators:
• Uzsilšana: LED indikators nodziest pēc 60 s
•  Kad tiek aktivizēts PIR sensors, LED indikators ātri mirgo;  nepārtrauktas ak-

tivizācijas gadījumā LED indikators iedegas  
ik pēc 1 s.

DALI saskarne nodrošina pamatizolāciju pret elektrotīklu. 

OSRAM GmbH nodrošina radio aprīkojuma tipu QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI un QBM 
220-240 LS/PD HB atbilstību Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Viss ES atbilstības deklarā-
cijas teksts pieejams šajā tīmekļa vietnē: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) DALI barošanas strāva. 2) 300 m — kopējais vadu garums.3) Apraide. 4) Radio 
frekvence. 5) Bezvadu protokols. 6) Kvalificēts Bluetooth tīklojuma. 7) Bezvadu 
diapazons. 8) Uztveršanas diapazons. 9) Uzstādīšanas augstums. 10) Maksimā-
lā TX jauda

 Rad i funkcije
Hubsense konfiguracija
Bluetooth Mesh čvor nije u radnom režimu dok se ne konfiguriše sa nekog pa-
metnog uređaja sa Hubsense aplikacijom, koja omogućava potpunu funkcional-
nost Bluetooth Mesh čvora. 

Test funkcionalnosti
Svrha ovog testa funkcionalnosti je da se proveri da li su sve  postavke parametara 
odgovarajuće prilikom instalacije senzora. Kada su sve funkcije aplikacije Hubsense 
podešene, uključite režim TEST kako bi se obavio test funkcionalnosti, potom pono-
vo uključite režim AUTO kako bi senzor počeo da radi. Više postavki funkcija potraži-
te u aplikaciji Hubsense.

*Plavi LED indikator:
•  Povezivanje je uspešno: LED indikator zatreperi jednom na svake 2 sekunde
•  Veza nije uspostavljena: LED indikator zatreperi jednom na svake 0,3 sekunde

Pritisnite dugme RESET (Resetuj) u trajanju od 5 sekundi: LED indikator zatre-
peri na 1 sekundu, potom brzo zatreperi i nestane

**Crveni LED indikator:
• Zagrevanje: LED indikator nestaje nakon 60 sekundi
•  Kada se aktivira PIR, LED indikator jednom brzo zatreperi; ako je neprekidno akti-

viran, LED indikator zatreperi jednom na svaku 1 sekundu.

Interfejs DALI su izolovani od mrežnog priključka. 

Kompanija OSRAM GmbH ovim izjavljuje da je radio oprema vrste QBM 220-240 
LS/PD CI i QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB u skladu sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ceo 
tekst EU deklaracije o usaglašenosti je dostupan na sledećoj internet adresi: 
www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Struja napajanja za DALI. 2) 300 m ukupne dužine žice. 3) Emitovanje. 4) Radio 
frekvencija. 5) Bežični protokol. 6) Kvalifikovana Bluetooth Mesh mreža. 7) Bežič-
ni domet. 8) Opseg detekcije. 9) Visina instalacije. 10) Maksimalno TX napajanje

 Робота та функціонування
Налаштування Hubsense
Вузол Bluetooth Mesh перебуває в неналаштованому режимі, поки його не 
буде налаштовано за допомогою смартфону з додатком Hubsense, щоб 
вузол Bluetooth Mesh працював найефективніше. 

Перевірка функціонування
Мета перевірки функціонування — переконатися, що всі налаштування 
параметрів відповідають вимогам під час установлення датчика. Після на-
лаштування всіх функцій у Hubsense, активуйте тестовий режим (TEST) для 
перевірки функціонування. Потім повторно активуйте автоматичний режим 
(AUTO) для роботи датчика. Більше налаштувань функцій доступно в додат-
ку Hubsense.

*Блакитний світлодіодний індикатор:
•  Успішне підключення: світлодіодний індикатор блимає з  періодичністю 2 с
•  Немає підключення: світлодіодний індикатор блимає з  періодичністю 0,3 с

Натисніть кнопку «СКИНУТИ» (RESET) протягом 5 с:  світлодіодний індика-
тор блимає з періодичністю 1 с,  
потім швидко блимає й зникає

**Червоний світлодіодний індикатор:
• Розігрів: світлодіодний індикатор зникає після 60 c
•  Коли активується пасивний інфрачервоний датчик, світлодіодний індика-

тор блимає швидко; за умови постійної активації світлодіодний індикатор 
блимає з періодичністю 1 с.

Інтерфейс DALI забезпечує базову ізоляцію від електромережі. 

Отже, компанія OSRAM GmbH заявляє про відповідність радіообладнання 
типів QBM 220-240 LS/PD CI та QBM 220-240 LS/PD HB до Директиви 2014/53/
ЄС. Повний текст декларації ЄС про відповідність можна прочитати за 
посиланням: www.osram.com/LMS-ce.

1) Струм живлення DALI. 2) Загальна довжина дроту складає 300 м. 3) Пе-
редача. 4) радіочастота. 5) протокол безпровідного зв’язку. 6) Qualified 
Bluetooth Mesh. 7) діапазон безпровідного зв’язку. 8) Діапазон виявлення. 
9) Висота монтажу. 10) Максимальна потужність передавача


